
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Wednesday, September 3, 2008 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (96 new fires) 

New large fires:  2 (*) 

Large fires contained:  1 

Uncontained large fires: 8 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 4 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 

Fire Use Teams committed: 1 

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 
 
Emergency Support Function 4 at the National Response Coordination Center in Washington, D.C. and the 
Regional Response Coordination Centers in Atlanta, GA, and Denton, TX are staffed to support Hurricane Gustav 
recovery operations. 
 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 4) 

New fires: 14 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

NIMOs committed: 3 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Hurricane Gustav Support, Federal Emergency Management Agency. Three National Incident Management 
Organizations (Cable, Custer and Whitney) are being assigned to Texas and Louisiana. Two Type 1 Incident 
Management Teams (Ruggiero and Quesinberry) are being assigned to Georgia and Louisiana.  A Type 2 
Incident Management Team (Wilder) is being assigned to Georgia.   
 
Bragg, Texas Forest Service. Five miles northwest of Willis, TX. Timber. No further information received. 
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* Bragg  TX TXS 252 --- 90 UNK NR --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Western Great Basin (PL 3) 

New fires: 2 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

 
East Slide Rock Ridge, Humboldt-Toiyabe NF. Five miles northeast of Jarbidge, NV. Timber. Interior single and 
group tree torching and creeping. Structures threatened.  
 
Burnside, Humboldt-Toiyabe NF. Six miles west of Woodfords, CA. Timber. Isolated torching and spotting. 
Structures threatened.  
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East Slide Rock 
Ridge  

NV HTF 54,549 4 50 UNK 271 -178 2 11 0 3 8.4M FS 

Burnside NV HTF 216 12 60 9/5 297 114 10 15 4 0 805K FS 

 
 

Northern California Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 22 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 3 

NIMOs committed: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Panther, Klamath NF. NIMO (Gage). Confine/contain management strategy. Fifteen miles south of Happy Camp, 
CA. Timber and brush. Backing fire.   
 
Siskiyou/Blue 2 Complex, Klamath NF. Eighteen miles southwest of Happy Camp, CA. Timber and brush. 
Smoldering.  
 
Iron and Alps Complexes, Shasta-Trinity NF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Cowie) back to local unit 
occurred yesterday. One mile north of Junction City, CA. Timber, brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering. Last 
report unless significant activity occurs.  
 
Gladding, Nevada-Yuba-Placer Unit, Cal Fire. Four miles northeast of Lincoln, CA. Grass and brush. No further 
information received.  
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Panther CA KNF 48,108 0 75 UNK 177 25 7 2 0 0 15.3M FS 

Siskiyou / Blue 2 
Complex 

CA KNF 78,591 207 95 9/4 303 -102 5 4 6 0 63.2M FS 

Iron and Alps 
Complexes 

CA SHF 105,445 0 98 9/5 230 0 2 3 2 2 NR FS 

Gladding CA NEU 500 100 80 9/3 632 170 14 98 2 13 NR ST 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 6 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Fire Use Teams committed: 1 

 
South Barker – WFU, Sawtooth NF. FUMT (Svalberg). Two miles east of Featherville, ID. Mixed conifer, brush 
and grass. Isolated torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened. Area closures in effect. 
 
Porcupine Ranch, Southeast Area Office, Utah DOF. Two miles east of Castle Valley, UT. Timber, brush and 
grass. No further information received.  
 
Fish – WFU, Manti-La Sal NF. Twenty-seven miles northwest of Helper, UT. Timber. Backing, creeping and 
smoldering with isolated torching. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.  
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South Barker – 
WFU 

ID STF 33,900 300 N/A N/A 225 14 6 20 2 0 3.4M FS 

Porcupine Ranch UT SES 3,432 0 85 9/8 110 0 1 3 1 0 2.0M ST 

* Fish – WFU UT MLF 187 --- N/A N/A 7 --- 0 1 0 0 NR FS 

  

 

Northwest Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 5 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Rattle, Umpqua NF. IMT 2 (West). Confine/contain management strategy. Thirty miles east of Glide, OR. Timber. 
Backing fire with creeping, smoldering and some isolated torching.  
  
Lonesome Complex, Rogue River NF. Twenty-one miles east of Prospect, OR. Timber. Backing, creeping and 
smoldering.  
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Rattle OR UPF 960 15 0 9/30 231 -61 1 2 4 0 2.5M FS 

Lonesome 
Complex 

OR RRF 923 123 35 10/1 62 -44 3 0 1 0 2.7M FS 

Middle Fork 
Complex 

OR  WIF 218 0 100 --- 307 0 8 19 4 0 4.4M FS 

WIF – Willamette NF 

 
 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 0 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 0 



 
Gunbarrel, Shoshone NF. Confine/contain management strategy. Forty miles west of Cody, WY. Timber. Minimal 
fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
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Gunbarrel  WY SHF 67,141 0 78 10/15 139 -25 1 2 1 8 10.6M FS 

 
 

Predictive Services Discussion:  Northern California will be warm and dry today with some local gusty winds.  
Otherwise, look for a warming and drying trend over most of the West the next few days. 
  
  Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Topic of Choice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
6 

  

 
  

5 

 
6 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
4 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

1 

 
0 

5 

 
5 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

19 

 
971 

3 

 
0 

22 

 
971 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

19 

 
63 

4 

 
0 

25 

 
63 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
1 

3 

 
0 

6 

 
1 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
228 

2 

 
228 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

3 

 
2 

4 

 
2 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

11 

 
4 

  

 
  

12 

 
5 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

13 

 
13 

  

 
  

14 

 
14 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
2 

3 

 
4 

0 

 
0 

2 

 
0 

74 

 
1,059 

15 

 
230 

96 

 
1,295 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

14 

 
644 

18 

 
1,293 

1 

 
0 

293 

 
55,607 

4 

 
0 

330 

 
57,544 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

273 

 
33,742 

241 

 
95,658 

19 

 
8,226 

74 

 
549 

716 

 
33,688 

1,264 

 
19,807 

2,587 

 
191,670 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

166 

 
353 

32 

 
60 

6 

 
175 

31 

 
12,926 

2,775 

 
284,037 

871 

 
544,760 

3,881 

 
842,311 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

70 

 
383 

127 

 
26,875 

13 

 
864 

42 

 
27 

3,185 

 
52,132 

323 

 
284,440 

3,760 

 
364,721 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

985 

 
19,873 

78 

 
7,490 

17 

 
7,110 

10 

 
9,331 

745 

 
149,791 

599 

 
20,891 

2,434 

 
214,486 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37 

 
9,289 

403 

 
61,709 

4 

 
494 

27 

 
564 

354 

 
16,372 

372 

 
32,553 

1,197 

 
120,981 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 

 
10 

242 

 
20,532 

6 

 
51 

15 

 
6 

69 

 
3,369 

57 

 
48,318 

397 

 
72,286 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

649 

 
19,406 

223 

 
81,203 

6 

 
347 

49 

 
982 

693 

 
263,261 

898 

 
95,924 

2,518 

 
461,123 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

573 

 
2,095 

319 

 
31,304 

24 

 
2,008 

25 

 
318 

538 

 
168,217 

325 

 
9,346 

1,804 

 
213,288 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

339 

 
1,962 

  

 
  

16 

 
250 

18 

 
65 

8,073 

 
43,630 

288 

 
720 

8,734 

 
46,627 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

955 

 
59,257 

  

 
  

71 

 
47,348 

64 

 
54,917 

35,337 

 
1,842,855 

547 

 
37,076 

36,974 

 
2,041,453 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,055 

 
146,370 

1,679 

 
325,475 

200 

 
68,166 

356 

 
79,685 

52,778 

 
2,912,959 

5,548 

 
1,093,835 

64,616 

 
4,626,490 

 

 

**Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 62,862 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,754,861 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
6 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
10 

2 

 
16 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
6 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
10 

2 

 
16 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
3,990 

  

 
  

10 

 
3,990 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

 
2,435 

35 

 
3,355 

13 

 
2,359 

3 

 
6 

  

 
  

100 

 
19,378 

161 

 
27,533 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

14 

 
617 

12 

 
22,907 

9 

 
14 

7 

 
1,160 

98 

 
2,648 

165 

 
27,761 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
118 

4 

 
822 

7 

 
1,327 

5 

 
51 

129 

 
13,114 

149 

 
15,432 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16 

 
773 

16 

 
2,161 

50 

 
15,787 

5 

 
309 

27 

 
1,599 

148 

 
18,016 

262 

 
38,645 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
200 

19 

 
2,197 

5 

 
346 

8 

 
1,214 

8 

 
1,299 

48 

 
11,303 

91 

 
16,559 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
2,655 

2 

 
12 

2 

 
27 

  

 
  

4 

 
2,437 

11 

 
5,131 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28 

 
3,203 

61 

 
39,095 

9 

 
12,031 

12 

 
1,462 

  

 
  

136 

 
53,617 

246 

 
109,408 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

 
2,932 

19 

 
2,021 

105 

 
18,415 

18 

 
4,445 

45 

 
5,331 

111 

 
33,263 

324 

 
66,407 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18 

 
934 

  

 
  

319 

 
51,290 

17 

 
860 

1,560 

 
106,233 

99 

 
14,038 

2,013 

 
173,355 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

 
13,894 

  

 
  

129 

 
48,416 

82 

 
60,846 

475 

 
261,575 

754 

 
715,562 

1,460 

 
1,100,293 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

146 

 
24,786 

171 

 
52,219 

648 

 
172,385 

163 

 
70,510 

2,137 

 
381,238 

1,627 

 
883,376 

4,892 

 
1,584,514 

 
 

**Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

6 

 
7,397 

15 

 
27,702 

5 

 
1,420 

1 

 
3 

  

 
  

27 

 
36,522 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

13 

 
9 

  

 
  

23 

 
2,435 

36 

 
2,444 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
9,330 

8 

 
9,330 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

11 

 
1,614 

  

 
  

6 

 
14,933 

17 

 
16,547 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

46 

 
11,863 

48 

 
11,863 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

12 

 
36,381 

13 

 
36,381 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
81 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

5 

 
10,143 

8 

 
10,224 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
112 

  

 
  

18 

 
17,541 

20 

 
17,653 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
25 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

4 

 
54,645 

11 

 
54,670 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
3 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
3 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
1,996 

6 

 
1,996 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

13 

 
7,503 

18 

 
27,705 

37 

 
3,155 

1 

 
3 

128 

 
159,267 

197 

 
197,633 

  **Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 0 0 1,817 11,939 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 67 18,846 

 Alberta 0 0 1,505 18,571 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 240 318,228 

 Saskatchewan 0 0 581 1,094,368 

 Manitoba 0 0 389 147,452 

 Ontario 0 0 287 1,216 

 Quebec 0 0 193 1,469 

 Newfoundland 0 0 119 3,779 

 New Brunswick 0 0 155 130 

 Nova Scotia 0 0 242 2,717 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 0 0 91 4,088 

Total 0 0 5,686 1,622,803 

 
 
 

 

**National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


