National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, September 3, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (96 new fires)

New large fires: 2 (*) Large fires contained: 1 Uncontained large fires: 8 Area Command Teams committed: 0 NIMOs committed: 4 2 Type 1 IMTs committed: 3 Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 Fire Use Teams committed:

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Emergency Support Function 4 at the National Response Coordination Center in Washington, D.C. and the Regional Response Coordination Centers in Atlanta, GA, and Denton, TX are staffed to support Hurricane Gustav recovery operations.

Southern Area (PL 4)

New fires:	14
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1
NIMOs committed:	3
Type 1 IMTs committed:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Hurricane Gustav Support, Federal Emergency Management Agency. Three National Incident Management Organizations (Cable, Custer and Whitney) are being assigned to Texas and Louisiana. Two Type 1 Incident Management Teams (Ruggiero and Quesinberry) are being assigned to Georgia and Louisiana. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Wilder) is being assigned to Georgia.

Bragg, Texas Forest Service. Five miles northwest of Willis, TX. Timber. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Bragg	TX	TXS	252		90	UNK	NR		0	0	0	0	NR	ST

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Western Great Basin (PL 3)

New fires:2New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:2

East Slide Rock Ridge, Humboldt-Toiyabe NF. Five miles northeast of Jarbidge, NV. Timber. Interior single and group tree torching and creeping. Structures threatened.

Burnside, Humboldt-Toiyabe NF. Six miles west of Woodfords, CA. Timber. Isolated torching and spotting. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
East Slide Rock Ridge	NV	HTF	54,549	4	50	UNK	271	-178	2	11	0	3	8.4M	FS
Burnside	NV	HTF	216	12	60	9/5	297	114	10	15	4	0	805K	FS

Northern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:	22
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	3
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Panther, Klamath NF. NIMO (Gage). Confine/contain management strategy. Fifteen miles south of Happy Camp, CA. Timber and brush. Backing fire.

Siskiyou/Blue 2 Complex, Klamath NF. Eighteen miles southwest of Happy Camp, CA. Timber and brush. Smoldering.

Iron and Alps Complexes, Shasta-Trinity NF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Cowie) back to local unit occurred yesterday. One mile north of Junction City, CA. Timber, brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Gladding, Nevada-Yuba-Placer Unit, Cal Fire. Four miles northeast of Lincoln, CA. Grass and brush. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Panther	CA	KNF	48,108	0	75	UNK	177	25	7	2	0	0	15.3M	FS
Siskiyou / Blue 2 Complex	CA	KNF	78,591	207	95	9/4	303	-102	5	4	6	0	63.2M	FS
Iron and Alps Complexes	CA	SHF	105,445	0	98	9/5	230	0	2	3	2	2	NR	FS
Gladding	CA	NEU	500	100	80	9/3	632	170	14	98	2	13	NR	ST

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3)

New fires:	6
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1
Fire Use Teams committed:	1

South Barker – WFU, Sawtooth NF. FUMT (Svalberg). Two miles east of Featherville, ID. Mixed conifer, brush and grass. Isolated torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened. Area closures in effect.

Porcupine Ranch, Southeast Area Office, Utah DOF. Two miles east of Castle Valley, UT. Timber, brush and grass. No further information received.

Fish – WFU, Manti-La Sal NF. Twenty-seven miles northwest of Helper, UT. Timber. Backing, creeping and smoldering with isolated torching. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
South Barker – WFU	ID	STF	33,900	300	N/A	N/A	225	14	6	20	2	0	3.4M	FS
Porcupine Ranch	UT	SES	3,432	0	85	9/8	110	0	1	3	1	0	2.0M	ST
* Fish – WFU	UT	MLF	187		N/A	N/A	7		0	1	0	0	NR	FS

Northwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:	5
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Rattle, Umpqua NF. IMT 2 (West). Confine/contain management strategy. Thirty miles east of Glide, OR. Timber. Backing fire with creeping, smoldering and some isolated torching.

Lonesome Complex, Rogue River NF. Twenty-one miles east of Prospect, OR. Timber. Backing, creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Rattle	OR	UPF	960	15	0	9/30	231	-61	1	2	4	0	2.5M	FS
Lonesome Complex	OR	RRF	923	123	35	10/1	62	-44	3	0	1	0	2.7M	FS
Middle Fork Complex	OR	WIF	218	0	100		307	0	8	19	4	0	4.4M	FS

WIF - Willamette NF

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:	0
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Gunbarrel, Shoshone NF. Confine/contain management strategy. Forty miles west of Cody, WY. Timber. Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Gunbarrel	WY	SHF	67,141	0	78	10/15	139	-25	1	2	1	8	10.6M	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: Northern California will be warm and dry today with some local gusty winds. Otherwise, look for a warming and drying trend over most of the West the next few days.

<u>Link</u> to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					5		5
Alaska	ACRES	-				6		6
	FIRES		2			2	1	5
Northwest	ACRES		4			1	0	5
Northern California	FIRES					19	3	22
Northern Camornia	ACRES					971	0	971
Southern California	FIRES				2	19	4	25
Southern Camornia	ACRES				0	63	0	63
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
Northern Nockies	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					3	3	6
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES					1	0	1
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1				1	2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		0				228	228
Southwest	FIRES					1	3	4
Countinout	ACRES					0	2	2
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
record would all	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES	1				11		12
Lastom Arca	ACRES	1				4		5
Southern Area	FIRES	1				13		14
Odditotti Alca	ACRES	1				13		14
TOTAL	FIRES	2	3	0	2	74	15	96
IOIAL	ACRES	2	4	0	0	1,059	230	1,295

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		14	18	1	293	4	330
	ACRES	_	644	1,293	0	55,607	0	57,544
Northwest	FIRES	273	241	19	74	716	1,264	2,587
Northwest	ACRES	33,742	95,658	8,226	549	33,688	19,807	191,670
Northern California	FIRES	166	32	6	31	2,775	871	3,881
rtorarorri Gamerria	ACRES	353	60	175	12,926	284,037	544,760	842,311
Southern California	FIRES	70	127	13	42	3,185	323	3,760
	ACRES	383	26,875	864	27	52,132	284,440	364,721
Northern Rockies	FIRES	985	78	17	10	745	599	2,434
TOTHICH ROOKICS	ACRES	19,873	7,490	7,110	9,331	149,791	20,891	214,486
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	37	403	4	27	354	372	1,197
Lacioni Great Bacin	ACRES	9,289	61,709	494	564	16,372	32,553	120,981
Western Great Basin	FIRES	8	242	6	15	69	57	397
Trootom Groat Baom	ACRES	10	20,532	51	6	3,369	48,318	72,286
Southwest	FIRES	649	223	6	49	693	898	2,518
	ACRES	19,406	81,203	347	982	263,261	95,924	461,123
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	573	319	24	25	538	325	1,804
	ACRES	2,095	31,304	2,008	318	168,217	9,346	213,288
Eastern Area	FIRES	339		16	18	8,073	288	8,734
	ACRES	1,962		250	65	43,630	720	46,627
Southern Area	FIRES	955		71	64	35,337	547	36,974
	ACRES	59,257		47,348	54,917	1,842,855	37,076	2,041,453
TOTAL	FIRES	4,055	1,679	200	356	52,778	5,548	64,616
	ACRES	146,370	325,475	68,166	79,685	2,912,959	1,093,835	4,626,490

Ten Year Average Fires	62,862
Ten Year Average Acres	5,754,861

^{**}Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_						0
0. (1	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES	_						0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Nocky Modificant	ACRES							0
Footore Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES			1			1	2
	ACRES			6			10	16
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	1	0	0	1	2
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	6	0	0	10	16

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					10		10
	ACRES					3,990		3,990
Northwest	FIRES	10	35	13	3		100	161
Northwest	ACRES	2,435	3,355	2,359	6		19,378	27,533
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	12	9	7	98	165
	ACRES	415	617	22,907	14	1,160	2,648	27,761
Southern California	FIRES		4	4	7	5	129	149
	ACRES		118	822	1,327	51	13,114	15,432
Northern Rockies	FIRES	16	16	50	5	27	148	262
	ACRES	773	2,161	15,787	309	1,599	18,016	38,645
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	19	5	8	8	48	91
	ACRES	200	2,197	346	1,214	1,299	11,303	16,559
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	2	2		4	11
	ACRES		2,655	12	27		2,437	5,131
Southwest	FIRES	28	61	9	12		136	246
	ACRES	3,203	39,095	12,031	1,462		53,617	109,408
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	26	19	105	18	45	111	324
,	ACRES	2,932	2,021	18,415	4,445	5,331	33,263	66,407
Eastern Area	FIRES	18		319	17	1,560	99	2,013
Lastom / troa	ACRES	934		51,290	860	106,233	14,038	173,355
Southern Area	FIRES	20		129	82	475	754	1,460
	ACRES	13,894		48,416	60,846	261,575	715,562	1,100,293
TOTAL	FIRES	146	171	648	163	2,137	1,627	4,892
	ACRES	24,786	52,219	172,385	70,510	381,238	883,376	1,584,514

^{**}Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		6	15	5	1		27
	ACRES		7,397	27,702	1,420	3		36,522
Northwest	FIRES				13		23	36
Northwest	ACRES				9		2,435	2,444
Northern California	FIRES						8	8
Northern Camornia	ACRES						9,330	9,330
Southern California	FIRES				11		6	17
Goddioini Gallionia	ACRES				1,614		14,933	16,547
Northern Rockies	FIRES				2		46	48
TTOTATION TOOMISS	ACRES				0		11,863	11,863
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		12	13
Edotom Groat Baom	ACRES				0		36,381	36,381
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2		1		5	8
Wooten Groat Basin	ACRES		81		0		10,143	10,224
Southwest	FIRES				2		18	20
	ACRES				112		17,541	17,653
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		5		2		4	11
	ACRES		25		0		54,645	54,670
Eastern Area	FIRES			3				3
Lastom Area	ACRES			3				3
Southern Area	FIRES						6	6
	ACRES						1,996	1,996
TOTAL	FIRES	0	13	18	37	1	128	197
,	ACRES	0	7,503	27,705	3,155	3	159,267	197,633

^{**}Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	0	0	1,817	11,939
Yukon Territory	0	0	67	18,846
Alberta	0	0	1,505	18,571
Northwest Territory	0	0	240	318,228
Saskatchewan	0	0	581	1,094,368
Manitoba	0	0	389	147,452
Ontario	0	0	287	1,216
Quebec	0	0	193	1,469
Newfoundland	0	0	119	3,779
New Brunswick	0	0	155	130
Nova Scotia	0	0	242	2,717
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	91	4,088
Total	0	0	5,686	1,622,803

^{**}National Interagency Coordination Center **